4 In addition to the above, the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its previous GAAP financial statements, including the Balance
Sheet as at April 01, 2016 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017 are detailed below :

 a Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses related to the defined benefit schemes for gratuity and pension plans and liabilities towards
employee leave encashment were recognized in profit or loss. Under Ind AS, the actuarial gains and losses form part of remeasurement of the
net defined benefit liability / asset which is recognised in OCI. Consequently, the tax effect of the same has also been recognised in OCI instead
of profit and loss.

 b Under previous GAAP, non-current investment in equity instruments were stated at cost. Where applicable, provision was made to recognize
a decline, other than temporary, in valuation of such investments. Under Ind AS, financial assets in equity instruments (other than investment
in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates) have been classified as fair value through OCI through an irrevocable election at the time of
transition.

 c Material adjustments to the Balance Sheet on adoption of Ind AS as at March 31, 2017:

` in lakhs
Particulars Previous GAAP Reclassification

adjustment
As per Ind AS

Property, Plant and Equipment  7,739.10  741.49  6,997.61

   Material Adjustments to the Balance Sheet on Adoption of Ind AS as at April 01, 2016:

Particulars Previous GAAP Reclassification
adjustment

As per Ind AS

Property, Plant and Equipment  7,266.35  771.76  6,494.59

 d There are no material adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows as reported under the previous GAAP.

AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-2018105

 Notes to staNdaloNe fiNaNcial statemeNt for year eNded march 31, 2018

2.47 Effect of Ind AS adoption on balance sheet as at April 1, 2016

` in lakhs
Notes As per

IGAAP
Ind AS

adjustment
As per
Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  6,497.17  (2.58)  6,494.59
Capital work-in-progress  259.62  -  259.62
Investment property  761.80 -  761.80
Other intangible assets  44.18  -  44.18

Financial assets
 Investments  28.81  156.13  184.94
 Trade Receivables  1,821.16  -  1,821.16
 Other financial assets  552.92  -  552.92

Deferred tax assets (net)  54.70  63.08  117.78
Current tax assets (net)  939.79 -  939.79
Other non-current assets  3,569.95  -  3,569.95

Total non-current assets  14,530.10  216.63  14,746.73

Current assets

Inventories  4,606.55  -  4,606.55

Financial assets
 Trade receivables  33,554.58  (176.88)  33,377.70
 Cash and cash equivalents  660.15  -  660.15
 Other bank balances  224.47  -  224.47
 Other financial assets  40,351.65 (63.72)  40,287.93

Other current assets  5,807.38  -  5,807.38

 85,204.78  (240.60)  84,964.18

Total Assets  99,734.88  (23.97)  99,710.91

 The IndIan hume PIPe ComPany LImITed 106

 Notes to staNdaloNe fiNaNcial statemeNt for year eNded march 31, 2018  Notes to staNdaloNe fiNaNcial statemeNt for year eNded march 31, 2018

` in lakhs
Notes As per

IGAAP
Ind AS

adjustment
As per
Ind AS

EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  484.47  -  484.47
Other equity  30,180.89  (23.97)  30,156.92

 30,665.36 (23.97)  30,641.39

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities
 Borrowings  1,364.79  -  1,364.79
 Trade payables  1,348.57  -  1,348.57
 Other financial liabilities  1,594.75  -  1,594.75

Provisions  234.47  -  234.47
Other non-current liabilities  156.17  -  156.17

Total non-current liabilties  4,698.75  -  4,698.75

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
 Borrowings  29,658.70  -  29,658.70
 Trade payables  25,722.00  -  25,722.00
 Other financial liabilities  2,189.14  -  2,189.14

 -
Other current liabilities  6,513.11  -  6,513.11
Provisions  287.82  -  287.82

Total current liabilties  64,370.77  -  64,370.77

Total liabilties  69,069.52  -  69,069.52

Total equity and liabilities  99,734.88  (23.97)  99,710.91

AnnuAl RepoRt 2017-2018107

 Notes to staNdaloNe fiNaNcial statemeNt for year eNded march 31, 2018

2.48 Effect of Ind AS adoption on balance sheet as at March 31, 2017

` in lakhs
Notes As per

IGAAP
Ind AS

adjustment
As per
Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  6,997.61  -  6,997.61
Capital work-in-progress  95.52  -  95.52
Investment property  731.51  -  731.51
Other intangible assets  50.10  -  50.10

Financial assets
 Investments  28.81  222.64  251.45
 Trade receivables  1,429.56 -  1,429.56
 Other financial assets  1,409.13 -  1,409.13

Deferred tax assets (net)  161.97  62.54  224.51
Income tax assets (net)  548.69  -  548.69
Other non-current assets  5,562.82 -  5,562.82

Total non-current assets  17,015.72  285.18  17,300.90

Current assets

Inventories  5,997.31 -  5,997.31

Financial assets
 Trade receivables  40,279.73 (208.55)  40,071.18
 Cash and cash equivalents  3,765.05  -  3,765.05
 Other bank balances  476.71  -  476.71
 Other financial assets  54,974.63 (87.37)  54,887.26

Current tax assets (net)  -  -  -
Other current assets  4,861.08  -  4,861.08

 1,10,354.51  (295.92)  1,10,058.59

Total Assets  1,27,370.23 (10.74)  1,27,359.49

 The IndIan hume PIPe ComPany LImITed 108

 Notes to staNdaloNe fiNaNcial statemeNt for year eNded march 31, 2018  Notes to staNdaloNe fiNaNcial statemeNt for year eNded march 31, 2018

` in lakhs
Notes As per

IGAAP
Ind AS

adjustment
As per
Ind AS

EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  968.94  -  968.94
Other equity  39,052.28  (10.74)  39,041.54

 40,021.22 (10.74)  40,010.48

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
 Borrowings  815.65  -  815.65
 Trade payables  722.76  -  722.76
 Other financial liabilities  1,563.58  -  1,563.58

Provisions  276.62  -  276.62
Other non-current liabilities  168.25  -  168.25

Total non-current liabilties  3,546.86  -  3,546.86

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
 Borrowings  25,211.33  -  25,211.33
 Trade payables  31,770.41  -  31,770.41
 Other financial liabilities  2,953.47  -  2,953.47

Other current liabilities  23,036.40  -  23,036.40
Provisions  354.00  -  354.00
Current tax liabilities (net)  476.54 -  476.54